Data Dictionary (DDICT) Lunch and Learn

July 15, 1999

1. a) Describe the relationship between the Science DataServer DsMd (metadata) tables and the Data Dictionary.

The biggest difference is that the DDICT contains primarily collection-level metadata whereas the SDSRV contains granules and granule-level metadata.
 b) Exactly what does the "Update All Collections" button do on the Dictionary Maintenance tool?

Update All Collections applies the attribute/keyword mappings to all the collections in the DDICT database.  For example, when a new collection is installed into the ECS system (or re-installed), the "Update All Collections" button ont the Attribute/Keyword Mapping tab of the Data Dictionary Maintenance Tool must be pushed to map a set of the ECS Attribute/Keyword pairs to their V0 equivalents.

(NOTE: Not all ECS Attribute/Keyword pairs are mapped, typically only the following ECS Attributes are mapped to the following V0 attributes...

CollectionLongName + versionID

DATASET_ID
 

(NOTE: this one is done automatically by the MTool, so you don't have to perform this mapping yourself)

PlatformShortName



SOURCE_NAME

InstrumentShortName


SENSOR_NAME

ECSVariableKeyword


PARAMETER

ProcessingLevelID



PROCESSING_LEVEL

ArchiveCenter



DATACENTER_ID

CampaignLongName


CAMPAIGN

c) Are there any situations, aside from the insertion of new ESDTs, that the "Update All Collections" functionality should be execised?

Besides after inserting ESDTs, the "Update All Collections" button should be exercised after updating the Attribute/Keyword mappings.
2.
What other ways do updates to DDICT occur (besides "Update All Collections)?

Updates/changes to the Data Dictionary database occur from the following actions:

· ESDT inserts

· Selecting Update on the Attribute/Keyword Mapping tab

· Selecting Update All Collections on the Attribute/Keyword Mapping tab

· Selecting Update on the Modify Data tab

3.
Are there any plans for "Update Single Collection" functionality?

We have plans to automatically map an ESDT's attributes/keywords upon insert of the collection, although this is currently a low priority task.  This will save the DAACs from having to remember to push the "Update All Collections" button on the Attribute/Keyword Mapping tab of the Data Dictionary Maintenance Tool after each ESDT install.  However users will still have to push it after changing any of the attribute/keyword mappings.
4.
What are the types and volumes of transactions occurring in the Data Dictionary?  How was the sizing of the database determined?

The primary transactions are searches that are executed when a user is performing either a directory or inventory search from the EOS Data Gateway (EDG). 

Secondary searches include determining the ECS equivalent attributes and keywords for granule-level metadata that gets included in the list of search constraints.

The rest of the transactions are related to the updates/changes listed in the answer to Question 2 above.
5.
Besides external searching, what other functionality is available from DDICT?

There is no other functionality available from the DDICT (from an end-user perspective).  All other "transactions" are in setting up the DDICT correctly so that the various gateways (V0-ECS, ECS-V0, LIM, and soon the ASTER Gateways) can handle directory and inventory search requests.
6.
What's the difference between a LIM and a DIM server?

DIMs will never be part of the system (no scope).  DIMs (Distributed Information Managers) and LIMs (Local Information Managers) did not  differ very much in functionality, but more in how they were configured.  The original intent of a DIM was to pass JEST search and order requests between DAACs.  LIMs primary use was to determine which server at a DAAC to pass the request to (e.g., SDSRV, ECS to ASTER, ECS to V0).  Currently LIMs are only used to support the Landsat 7 Billing & Accounting workaround, and may eventually be removed from the system as well (we have entertained thoughts of having the V0-ECS gateway go directly to DORRAN).

7.
Do all DAAC DDICT databases contain the same values?

No, the DDICT DBs at each DAAC contain different information.  First, they each contain only the ESDTs installed at that DAAC.  Secondly the DDICT DB's attribute/keyword mappings may be different.  There will be other differences in the future to support the ASTER GDS.
8.
Could someone give an overall explanation of the Data Dictionary functions?
I recommend checking out the 305 document, the DDICT section under the DMS subsystem.

9.
How is the data dictionary populated with information?  When you are registering esdts it will at time complain about a Data Dictionary Conflict.
My answers to Question 2 lists the ways in which the DDICT DB gets changed/updated.  If there are failures in inserting ESDTs into the DDICT DB, it is most likely for 2 reasons.  1) It is a re-insertion of an existing ESDT, and someone forgot to delete the ESDT out of the DDICT DB first or 2) there are new valids in an ESDT descriptor that do not pre-exist in the DDICT DB.

10. In light of the recent L7 OIVP Data Versioning Test, I thought hard to come up with an intelligent Q or two - but haven't managed to - but it would be really help to get a synoptic overview of the Data Dictionary, the Data Dictionary Maintenance Tool, & all related matters.

Again, I would refer to the 305 document for a good overview.
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